

No. 10-779

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

**WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
VERMONT, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**IMS HEALTH INC., ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
THE CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC  
INTEREST, CONSUMER ACTION, PUBLIC GOOD,  
U.S. PIRG, AND NEW HAMPSHIRE PIRG IN SUP-  
PORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GREGORY A. BECK  
*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
gbeck@citizen.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Vermont Law Does Not Restrict Speech..... 7

    A. The Sale of Identifying Information  
    About Prescribing Doctors Is Not  
    Speech..... 7

    B. Use of Private Data for Marketing  
    Purposes is Not Speech. .... 14

II. Vermont’s Law Survives Rational-Basis  
    Scrutiny. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 9, 10

*Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.*, 478 U.S. 697 (1986) ..... 9

*Bartnicki v. Vopper*, 532 U.S. 514 (2001) ..... 16

*Bates v. State Bar of Arizona*, 433 U.S. 350 (1977) ..... 9

*Branzburg v. Hayes*, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 15

*Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.*, 501 U.S. 663 (1991) ..... 9

*Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Vartuli*, 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium v. FCC*, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... 10

*Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... 10

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 1, 15

*Houchins v. KQED, Inc.*, 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 15

*IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte*, 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... passim

*IMS Health Inc. v. Mills*, 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 5, 19

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	17
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2010).....	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Miami University</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	13, 18
<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 9
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cable Communications Policy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551 .....	11, 16
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.85(a)(3).....	11
Drivers Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	17, 18

Electronic Communications Privacy Act	
18 U.S.C. § 2520 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2707 .....	11
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1681b .....	11, 18
Fair Debt Collections Practices Act, 15	
U.S.C. § 1692c .....	11
Family Educational Rights and Protection	
Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1).....	11
Health Insurance Portability and	
Accountability Act	
42 U.S.C. § 17935 .....	12, 17
42 U.S.C. § 17936 .....	17
Internal Revenue Code	
26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7213 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7413 .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4501.27(A) .....	11
Right to Financial Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C.	
§ 3417.....	11
Telephone Records and Privacy Protection	
Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1039(b) .....	11
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C.	
§ 2710.....	11

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 10201 ..... 11  
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2480e ..... 11  
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631 ..... 4, 10  
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(a)..... 5  
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(d) ..... 5, 7, 14

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1  
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules § 9.24 ..... 3  
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules § 9.25 ..... 3  
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules § 9.26 ..... 3  
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules § 9.27 ..... 3  
Vt. Rules of Professional Conduct 1.6 ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Julia Angwin, *Lawmaker Introduces New Privacy Bill*, *Wall Street Journal Blog*, Feb. 11, 2011, available at <http://blogs.wsj.com/digits/2011/02/11/lawmaker-introduces-new-privacy-bill/> ..... 12
